BY-LAW NO. 17-09-2017

A BY-LAW TO AMEND THE RURAL PLAN OF THE VILLAGE OF BELLEDUNE BEING BY-LAW 17-01-2008

Under the authority vested in it by the *Community Planning Act*, the Municipal Council of Belledune, duly convened, enacts as follows:

Section 1: Paragraph 77.1(1) (a) of Part C of the Rural Plan is amended by striking out subparagraphs (xxii) and (xxiii) and substituting:

- (xxii) subject to Section 53, an equestrian centre,
- (xxiii) a public utility for wired and wireless telephone and internet, cable television, electricity, natural gas, radio communication, water supply and storage, and wastewater and stormwater collection, treatment and disposal,
- (xxiv) a trucking business, or
- (xxv) a redemption centre.

Section 2: Paragraph 78.1(1) (a) of Part C of the Rural Plan is amended by striking out subparagraphs (xix) and (xx) and substituting:

- (xix) subject to Section 53, an equestrian centre,
- (xx) a public utility for wired telephone and internet, cable television, natural gas, radio communication, water supply and storage, and wastewater and stormwater collection, treatment and disposal,
- (xxi) a trucking business, or
- (xxii) a redemption centre.

Section 3: Section 1(2) of Part C of the Rural Plan is amended by repealing the definition of "Planning Commission" and substituting the following:

"PLANNING COMMISSION" means the Chaleur Regional Service Commission.

Section 4: Any reference to the «Belledune District Planning Commission» and to the «district planning commission» contained in Part B of the Rural Plan is repealed and replaced by «Chaleur Regional Service Commission»

Section 5: This By-law is enacted in compliance with the Community Planning Act.

FIRST READING:	, 2017	
SECOND READING:	, 2017	
THIRD READING	, 2017	
ENACTMENT:	, 2017	
Mayor	Clerk	(municipal seal)